

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC11-1737

WILLIAM TELLI

Petitioner,

v.

BROWARD COUNTY AND
DR. BRENDA C. SNIPES

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WILLIAM R. SCHERER
DANIEL S. WEINGER, ESQ.
ERIC J. RAYMAN, ESQ.
CONRAD & SCHERER, LLP
Counsel for Petitioner
633 South Federal Highway
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 462-5500
Facsimile: (954) 463-9244

BRUCE S. ROGOW
BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A.
Counsel for Petitioner
500 E. Broward Blvd. #1930
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
Telephone: (954) 767-8909
Facsimile: (954) 764-1530

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Points on Appeal	v
Preface.....	1
Statement of Case and Facts	2
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. The Florida Constitution Preempts the Field of Disqualifications Permissibly Imposed Upon the Office of County Commissioner and, Therefore, Prohibits Local Governments From Adding Disqualifications Under Their Home-Rule Powers	4
A. <i>Cook</i> is Decisive	6
B. The Fourth District’s Interpretation of the Phrase “constitutionally authorized” is Not Persuasive.....	11
C. Term Limit Disqualifications for County Commissioners Can Only be Prescribed Through Amendment to the Florida Constitution	22
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Type Size and Style	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Florida Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	4
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Governor-Sch. Bd. Member-Suspension Auth.</i> , 626 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1993)	14
<i>People ex rel. Hoyne v. McCormick</i> , 103 N.E. 1053 (Ill. 1913).....	17
<i>Quenstedt v. Wilson</i> , 194 A. 354 (Md. 1937)	18
<i>State ex rel. Askew v. Thomas</i> , 293 So. 2d 40 (1974).....	19, 20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Attorney General v. George</i> 3 So. 81 (Fla. 1887).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Grassi</i> , 532 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1988)	20, 21
<i>Thomas v. State ex rel. Cobb</i> , 58 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1952)	passim
<i>VanBibber v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 439 So.2d 880 (Fla. 1983)	23
<i>Wilson v. Newell</i> , 223 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1969)	19
<i>Wynn v. State ex rel. District Attorney</i> , 7 So. 353 (Miss 1890).....	17
<i>Zingale v. Powell</i> , 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla.2004)	4

Statutes

Fla. Stat §126.66	13
Fla. Stat. §125.86	14
Fla. Stat. §129.01	13

Constitutional Provisions

Florida Constitution, Article IV, Section 7..... 14
Florida Constitution, Article IX, Section 4..... 20
Florida Constitution, Article VI, Section 4..... passim
Florida Constitution, Article VIII, Section 1 passim
